Neurourology and Urodynamics. 2020;39:2206–2222.2206 | wileyonlinelibrary.com/journal/nau
Received: 6 February 2020 | Accepted: 22 July 2020
DOI: 10.1002/nau.24474
OR IG INAL CL IN I CAL ART I C L E
Treatment patterns and costs among patients with OAB
treated with combination oral therapy, sacral nerve
stimulation, percutaneous tibial nerve stimulation, or
onabotulinumtoxinA in the United States

ICD‐9
(proce-
dural)
00.18, 00.91‐00.93, 07.94, 33.50‐33.52, 33.6, 37.51, 41.00‐41.09, 41.94, 46.97,
50.51, 50.59, 52.80‐52.86, 55.53, 55.61, 55.69
ICD‐10
(proce-
dural)
02YA0Z0‐02YA0Z2, 0BYC0Z0‐0BYC0Z2, 0BYD0Z0‐0BYD0Z2, 0BYF0Z0‐
0BYF0Z2, 0BYG0Z0‐0BYG0Z2, 0BYH0Z0‐0BYH0Z2, 0BYJ0Z0‐
0BYJ0Z2, 0BYK0Z0‐0BYK0Z2, 0BYL0Z0‐0BYL0Z2, 0BYM0Z0‐
0BYM0Z2, 0TY00Z0‐0TY00Z2, 0TY10Z0‐0TY10Z2, 0DY80Z0‐
0DY80Z2, 0DYE0Z0‐0DYE0Z2, 0FY00Z0‐0FY00Z2, 0FYG0Z0‐
0FYG0Z2, 3E030U0‐3E030U1, 3E033U0‐3E033U1, 3E0J3U0‐3E0J3U1,
3E0J7U0‐3E0J7U1, 3E0J8U0‐3E0J8U1, 07YP0Z0‐07YP0Z2, 30230AZ,
30230G0‐30230G1, 30230×0‐ 30230×1, 30230Y0‐30230Y1, 30233AZ,
30233G0‐30233G1, 30233×0‐30233×1, 30233Y0‐30233Y1, 30240AZ,
30240G0‐30240G1, 30240×0‐30240×1, 30240Y0‐30240Y1, 30243AZ,
30243G0‐30243G1, 30243×0‐30243×1, 30243Y0‐30243Y1, 30250G0‐
30250G1, 30250×0‐30250×1, 30250Y0‐30250Y1, 30253G0‐30253G1,
30253×0‐30253×1, 30253Y0‐30253Y1, 30260G0‐30260G1, 30260×0‐
30260×1, 30260Y0‐30260Y1, 30263G0‐30263G1, 30263×0‐30263×1,
30263Y0‐30263Y1
CPT 32851‐32854, 33935, 33945, 38240‐38242, 44135, 44136, 47135, 47136,
48160, 48554, 50360, 50365, 50380, 60512
Hepatic insufficiency ICD‐9 570.xx, 571.xx, 572.xx